
Human Resources 
Committee
Agenda

Date:      Thursday, 26 September 2019
Time:      10.00 am
Venue:   City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Harriet Bradley, Richard Eddy, Gary Hopkins, Jeff Lovell, Paula O'Rourke, Ruth Pickersgill 
and Jon Wellington

Issued by: Steve Gregory, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 24357
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 18 September 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Human Resources Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 10.00 am

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. (Pages 6 - 9)

5. Public Forum 
NB. up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Please note that the following deadlines will apply in 
relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 20 September 2019. 

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 25 
September 2019. 

6. Work Programme 10.10 am
To note the work programme. (Page 10)

7. Pay & Reward - Including Apprentice Pay 10.15 am

(Pages 11 - 61)

8. HR and Payroll Implementation - iTrent 
Presentation to be shared on the day



Human Resources Committee – Agenda

9. Draft Health and Wellbeing Plan 2019-20 

(Pages 62 - 87)

10. Workforce Dashboard 
Presentation to be shared on the day

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
(they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph(s) 1 (respectively) of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.

12. Salary of two Director Posts 

(Pages 88 - 101)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 

Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment

Other o check with and 
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.

Public Forum

Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the meeting 
room one hour before the meeting.  Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk  or 
Democratic Services Section, City Hall, College Green, Bristol BS1 5UY.  The following requirements 
apply:

 The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is 
about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned. 

 The question is received no later than 5pm three clear working days before the meeting.  

Any statement submitted should 
[...]
not attend or speak at the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken 
your statement will be noted by Members.

For further information about procedure rules please refer to our Constitution 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution 

Webcasting/ Recording of meetings 

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full 
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except 
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years.  If you 
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee
(Annual General meeting)

4 July 2019 at 10 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Harriet Bradley, Richard Eddy, Ruth Pickersgill, Paula O'Rourke, Jon Wellington  

Officers in Attendance:-
John Walsh (Director: Workforce & Change), Mark Williams (Head of Human Resources), Mark Jefferson 
(Workforce Analytics  Manager), Steve Gregory (Democratic Services)

Also in attendance: Jane Carter, Branch Secretary UNISON.

1. Election of Chair for 2019/20

Councillor Jeff Lovell was elected Chair for 2019/20. As Councillor Lovell had given his apologies, it was noted 
that the Vice Chair would be required to take the Chair for this meeting.

2. Election of Vice Chair for 2019/20

Councillor Paula O'Rourke was elected Vice-Chair for 2019/20. Councillor Paula O'Rourke took the Chair for 
this meeting in the absence of the Chair.

3.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies received from Councillor Jeff Lovell and Councillor Gary Hopkins, no substitutes. 

4. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made. 

5. Membership of Human Resources Committee

Membership of the Human Resources Committee for 2019/20, set out below, was noted.

Councillors Harriet Bradley, Richard Eddy, Gary Hopkins, Jeff Lovell, Ruth Pickersgill, Paula O'Rourke, Jon 
Wellington.  

6. Terms of Reference

The Terms of Reference were noted.

Page 6

Agenda Item 4

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
7. Dates and times of meetings for 2019/20

Agreed that all future meetings would commence at 10 am on the following dates -

26 September 2019;
7 November 2019;
16 January 2020;
5 March 2020;
30 April 2020.

8.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

9.  Minutes of the previous meeting

Resolved – that the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 May 2019 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair subject to Minute 9 (2) being re-worded as – ‘Some Members 
expressed the view that the report was incomplete and should have included the salary of the 
Interim Director for Growth and Regeneration’. 

Matter arising from Minute No. 4 – regarding writing to Councillor Cheney this had not yet been done, 
the Head of Human Resources agreed to draft a letter on behalf of the former Chair, Councillor Jon 
Wellington.

 10.  Public Forum

None received.

11. Work Programme

The Committee considered the draft Work Programme for 2019/20. The following amendments were made and 
agreed – 

1. September meeting to include a presentation about the Council’s  new HR and Payroll System iTrent 
system following some concerns that had been raised by employees to members of the committee. 
Individual cases raised to be referred to Head of Human Resources;

2. Gender Pay gap for April meeting to include other equalities issues, ethnicity, disability;
3. Equality issues around selection of senior officers to be included under HR Policies at the September 

meeting.

12. Exclusion of the Press and Public

That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item(s) of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) 1 (respectively) of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.
 

Page 7

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
13. Salary of Executive Director - People

The Committee was advised that following a benchmarking exercise and a review of the roles and 
responsibilities of this post, it had been recommended that the annual salary for this appointment be set at 
the maximum of the range for the Executive Director – People role.  

After due consideration, the recommendation was put to the vote. There were two members in favour, two 
against and one abstention. The Chair then exercised her casting vote, in favour, and it was - 

Resolved – that the annual salary for the Executive Director - People be set at the maximum of the salary 
range for this appointment.

14. Salary of Director Education & Skills and Executive Chair: Bristol Holding Company  

The Committee was advised that the Selection Committee had resolved to recommend that the annual salary for both 
of these appointments be set at the maximum of the range for the Director Education & Skills and Executive 
Chair: Bristol Holding Company roles respectively.  

Arising from discussion the Committee looked at the processes regarding the setting of salaries and in 
particular the starting salary point of newly appointed senior staff with a view to having more control on the 
amounts paid and where on the pay scale they should commence. It was noted that the Selection Committee 
played an important role in this, subject to ratification by the HR Committee.  It was suggested that that it 
might be preferable for the Selection Committee to determine starting salaries at the appointment stage as 
long as they  had all the facts including market pay data being available when coming to a decision on pay.   

It was agreed that the concerns and ideas raised should be put to Councillor Cheney (Deputy Mayor with 
responsibility for Finance, Governance and Performance) with a request that he address the concerns of the 
HR Committee and with a proposal to give more control over the process in a more transparent way.

After due consideration and on being put to the vote it was unanimously - 

Resolved – 

1. That the annual salaries for the Director Education & Skills and Executive Chair: Bristol Holding 
Company be set at the maximum of the salary range for their respective appointments;

2. That the concerns and ideas raised about the setting of salaries and in particular the starting salary 
point of newly appointed senior staff be conveyed to Councillor Cheney (Deputy Mayor with 
responsibility for Finance, Governance and Performance) with a request that he address the 
concerns of the Human Resources Committee with a proposal to give more control over the salary 
payment process for senior council officers.  

Page 8

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
15. Exempt Minute Extract – 9 May, 2019

Resolved – that the exempt Minute extract for the meeting held on 9 May 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

The meeting ended at 11 am

CHAIR 

Page 9

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


HR Committee

Work programme 2019/20

Forthcoming meetings Agenda items
(subject to confirmation)

4 July (AGM)  Work Plan
 Salary of Executive Director Post

26 September

 Pay & Reward – Inc. Apprentice Pay
 HR and Payroll Implementation - iTrent
 Employee Health and Wellbeing 
 Salary of Director Post - exempt

7 November

 Staff Led Group - Update & Workplan
 Recruitment offer and employer brand
 Refreshed HR Policies – Inc. Recruitment of 

Executive Directors and Directors
 Progress report -  response to 2019 staff survey 

findings

16 January

 Pay Policy Statement
 Organisational Improvement Plan – Year review
 Staff survey – Plan
 Contingent Workforce

5 March  Avon Pension Fund annual report

30 April  Gender, Ethnicity & Disability - Pay Gap
 Staff Survey – Initial findings

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 6



   
HR Committee 

26th September 2019 

 

Report of: Director: Workforce & Change 
 
Title: Pay & Reward – Inc. Apprentice Pay 
 
Ward: N/A 
 
Officer Presenting Report: Mark Williams (Head of HR) 
 
Contact Telephone Number:  07795 446270 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Committee notes the report and provides it views on the proposal to change the Apprenticeship 
pay arrangements. 
 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on recent Pay and Reward developments and the 
proposed changes to the Apprenticeship pay arrangements.  
 
The significant issues in the report are: 
 
- This report includes details of the Council response to the HM Treasury Pay Cap Consultation on the Exit 
Pay Cap. 
 
- Information on the unions pay claim for 2020/21 that attempts to increase the pay of all local authority 
staff on NJC terms. 
 
- Proposal to increase apprentice pay levels from April 2020 to the foundation Living Wage rate for 
apprentices 18 years old and over and 80% of the foundation Living Wage for apprentices under 18 years 
old. 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item
[...]
 
particularly for our children to grow up in. Growing the economy and reducing poverty are not 
separate areas of activity and ‘trickle down’ economics has failed to reduce inequality. Poverty 
is caused by issues such as unemployment, low wages and insecure jobs, ill health, lack of skills 
and high costs (especially for housing).  
 

7.2. The Pay Policy Statement states as a development priority for 2019/20 to review ‘the pay 
arrangements for apprentices’. 
 

7.3. In May 2017 the Apprenticeship Levy was introduced requiring large employers to contribute 
0.5% of their salary bill into a Government managed fund for apprenticeship training costs. 
These funds are retained for employer use for 24 months from transfer to levy account (a 
digital ‘virtual’ funding system). After 24 months unspent levy funds are transferred to HM 
Treasury. The Enterprise Act 2016 also introduced a public sector duty requiring local 
authorities and others to ensure that by 2020 2.3% of staff would be undertaking learning and 
development through apprenticeships. 

 
7.4. However, to prevent Levy funds being passed from BCC to the Treasury, a potential risk from 

August 2019 onwards, there are two ways the council can mitigate this risk; one recruit more 
apprentices to increase usage of the levy by drawing down the cost of training and two 
maximise training courses available for current employees. 
 

7.5. The Social Mobility Commission state “Apprenticeships could also be a powerful vehicle for 
social mobility, but the reality is not as clear cut; those from lower socio-economic 
backgrounds are clustered in lower returning and lower level apprenticeships. However, Level 
2 and 3 apprenticeships (equivalent to GCSE and A Level), which are more likely to be taken up 

Page 13



by those from disadvantaged backgrounds, decreased by 16 and 38 per cent in 2017/18. In 
contrast, the number of higher level apprenticeships, which are typically entered by more 
affluent people, grew by 32 per cent. If this trend continues, it will make it harder for people 
with low qualifications to get a first step on the career ladder. Progression to higher levels of 
apprenticeship is also difficult; only 25 per cent of Level 2 apprentices progress to Level 3.” 
Social Mobility Commission - State of the Nation 2018-19 
 

7.6. In line with Corporate and Organisational Improvement priorities, positive action is being 
taken to recruit underrepresented groups into new apprenticeship roles, and also to support 
existing staff from priority groups to progress through apprenticeship opportunities. BCC 
apprenticeship recruitment of existing staff and new employees from priority groups is 
currently 29%. 

7.7. There is evidence from a variety of government and third sector sources that low wages in 
apprenticeships may serve as a barrier which prevents people from low-income backgrounds 
from accessing apprenticeships. Women (63% apprentice, 60% workforce) and people from 
BAME backgrounds (21% apprentice, 13% workforce) are disproportionally represented in 
lower paying apprenticeships. 
 

7.8. Young workers are more likely to be in insecure roles or on zero-hours contracts than their 
older colleagues. Apprentice wages have been falling in real terms since 2009 and reduced 
purchasing power is felt particularly harshly by those who are already at the bottom end of 
the wage spectrum. LPC (2017) National Minimum Wage: Low Pay Commission Report 

 
7.9. It is essential that the Council attracts and retains the right talent to lead and deliver great 

services to Bristol’s citizens.  Offering apprenticeships is a proven and effective method of 
attracting and retaining staff. 

 
7.10. Proposals have developed to increase apprentice pay levels from April 2020 to the 

foundation Living Wage rate for apprentices 18 years old and over and 80% of the foundation 
Living Wage for apprentices under 18 years old. The proposals are not yet finalised and further 
detailed
[...]
are more highly represented in the potentially impacted group than the 
wider council profile. Positive action is being taken to recruit under-represented groups into 
new apprenticeship roles, and also to support existing staff from these groups to progress 
through apprenticeship opportunities. The Council is aiming to increase BAME apprenticeships 
and also increase apprenticeship take up by other groups that face barriers to recruitment, 
including Care Leavers, Disabled People, 16-19 year olds and people over the age of 50. The 
implementation of the proposal will be monitored over the first year to assess whether the 
increase in pay rates has changed the representation of the impacted group. 

 
Legal and Resource Implications 
 

Legal 
 
There are no specific legal implications arising from this Report.  The proposed increase to the 
pay of Apprentices should be incorporated in the Pay Policy Statement applicable for the 
financial year 2020/2021 and approved by Full Council. 
 
Husinara Jones, Team Leader/Solicitor, 10th September 2019 

 
Financial 
(a) Revenue 
 
The proposal if accepted would have financial implications for the increase in pay for current 
apprentices and the additional cost of bringing in apprentices to assist in delivery of the required 
2.3% of staff undertaking learning and development through apprenticeships by 2020.  These 
implications including funding streams will be submitted and considered as part of the 20/21 
budget setting proposals and will be subject to the formal budget setting process. 
 
Kevin Lock, Finance Manager, 17th September 2019 
 
(b) Capital 
Not required because this report is for information only. 
 
Land 
Not applicable. 

Page 16



 
Personnel 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
Mark Williams, Head of HR, 18th September 2019 
 

Appendices: 
A. HM Treasury Exit Pay Cap Consultation and Bristol City Councils Response 
B.    UNISON, GMB & Unite’s - Pay claim 2020/21 

 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATIO
[...]
 
(%) 

37 £30,851 £33,799 31 -21.8% 

38 £31,754 £34,788 32 -21.8% 

39 £32,800 £35,934 33 -21.8% 

40 £33,661 £36,876 34 -21.8% 

41 £34,549 £37,849 35 -21.8% 

42 £35,430 £38,813 36 -21.8% 

43 £36,313 £39,782 37 -21.8% 

44 £37,206 £40,760 38 -21.8% 

45 £38,042 £41,675 39 -21.8% 

46 £38,961 £42,683 40 -21.8% 

47 £39,855 £43,662 41 -21.8% 

48 £40,741 £44,632 42 -21.8% 

49 £41,616 £45,591 43 -21.8% 

.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



1 

AGENDA ITEM NO 
 

BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL 
 

HR COMMITTEE 
 

26th September 2019 
 

Report of:     Director of Workforce and Change 

Title:     Draft Health and Wellbeing Plan 2019-20  

Ward:     N/A 
 
 
Officer Presenting Report:   Mark Williams, Head of Human Resources 
 
Contact Telephone Number:   07795 446270 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the HR Committee provides it views and observations on the Draft 
Health and Wellbeing Plan before it is finalised. 
 
Summary 
 

The Draft Health and Wellbeing plan sets our priorities to improve the 
wellbeing of our workforce.  The views of the committee are sought on the 
plan. 
The significant issues in the report are: 
 

• Managers and leaders are vital to improving the health and wellbeing 
of the organisation  

• Positive action on health and wellbeing is likely to impact sickness 
absence rates, employee engagement, talent acquisition and staff 
retention  

• Employee consultation and engagement is key to creating a positive 
work environment. 

 
 

1. Policy 
 

An engaged, healthy and supported workforce will have an impact on the 
quality of service that we provide to citizens and help achieve the 
corporate strategy priorities. Page 62

Agenda Item 9



2 

 
An organisation-wide understanding of mental health and our 
commitments towards supporting those with mental health requirements 
will provide a consistent corporate narrative and messages for our 
citizens. 

 
2. Consultation 

 
a. Internal 

 
• Public Health,  
• HR team 
• OD and Internal Communications 
• Learning
[...]
re 

a relevant protected characteristic; 
 
- take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant 

protected characteristic that are different from the needs of people 
who do not share it (in relation to disabled people, this includes, in 
particular, steps to take account of disabled persons' disabilities); 

 
- encourage persons who share a protected characteristic to 

participate in public life or in any other activity in which 
participation by such persons is disproportionately low. 

 
iii) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and those who do not share it. This involves 
having due regard, in particular, to the need to – 

- tackle prejudice; and 
- promote understanding. 

 
8b)  A draft Equality Impact Assessment is attached at Appendix A. The 

Equalities Impact Assessment will be finalised at the close of 
consultation. 

 
Legal and Resource Implications 
 

Legal 

There are no specific legal implications arising from this report.  The 
Council’s draft Health and Wellbeing Plan supports the Council in 
meeting the requirements of employment law legislation including the 
Equality Act 2010. 

 
Page 65



5 

Legal advice provided by Husinara Jones, Team Leader /Solicitor, 
13th September 2019 
 
Financial 
(a) Revenue 
 
Financial advice has not been sought as the funding for the draft plan 
has already been agreed as part of the Organisational Improvement 
Plan. 

 
(b) Capital 
 
None 
 
Land 
 
None 
 
Personnel 
 
As set out in the report and draft action plan. 
 
(Personnel advice provided by Mark Williams, Head of HR) 

 
Appendices: 
 

1. Draft Health and Wellbeing plan 2019-20  
2. Draft Terms of Reference, Health and Wellbeing Group 
3. Learning and development courses proposed for 2019-20 
4. A summary of other cost items to be included in the plan. 
5. Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
Background Papers: 
 
 
 

Page 66



6 

 Ap
[...]
lity Impact Assessment can be measured going forward.  

4.1 How has the equality impact assessment informed or changed the 
proposal?  
TBC 
4.2 What actions have been identified going forward?  
Include BMEG, LGBTQ+, Young workers SLG’s and Religious groups in Health 
and Wellbeing group and EES workshop on an ongoing consultation basis.  

Page 86



 

Terms of reference for the Health and Wellbeing Group to be amended.  
Discuss how to ensure inclusion at Health and Wellbeing Group with Head of 
Equalities 
4.3 How will the impact of your proposal and actions be measured moving 
forward?  
The Health and Wellbeing plan should be reviewed annually, with full 
consultation on the next phase of the work.   
 
The review should include; 

• demographic data,  
• absence and health data,  
• review of the TOR,  
• review of membership of the Health and Wellbeing group to ensure it is 

representative  
• feedback from the SLG’s.  

 

Service Director Sign-Off: 
 

Equalities Officer Sign Off:  

Date: 
 

Date: 

 

Page 87



Document is Restricted

Page 88

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 92

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Work Programme
	7 Pay & Reward - Including Apprentice Pay
	3 App A - Exit Pay Cap Consultation & BCC Letter
	20190410_95k_CD
	App A - Exit Pay Cap Consultation Letter2

	4 App B - TU_Pay_Claim_24Jul19

	9 Draft Health and Wellbeing Plan 2019-20
	6 EqIA Full Form_health and wellbeing plan

	12 Salary of two Director Posts
	8 App A - Salary Benchmarking Executive Director - Growth & Regeneration - Sept2019 v1.1
	9 EXEMPT REPORT Pay of Director Housing  Landlord Services v1.3
	10 App A - Salary Benchmarking Director - Housing & Landlord Services - Sept2019 v1.2






Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee

26 September 2019 at 10.00 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Harriet Bradley, Richard Eddy, Gary Hopkins, Jeff Lovell, Paula O'Rourke and Jon Wellington

Officers in Attendance:-
Mark Williams (People Business Partner) and John Walsh (Director: HR, Workforce and Organisational 
Design (Interim))

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Ruth Pickersgill, Councillor Jo Sergeant attended as 
substitute from 11.30am.

2. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made. 

3. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Resolved – that the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 July 2019 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

Matters arising:

Minute no.5 - a member asked if the former Chair had written to Councillor Cheney regarding the 
implementation of the Top 10 Actions to achieve maximum Apprenticeship Levy spend. The Head of 
Human Resources confirmed that he had e-mailed a narrative to the former Chair to enable this. 
The former Chair confirmed he had received the e-mail from the Head of Human Resources.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Minute No.8 – a member asked about progress regarding the setting of salaries/starting salary point 
of newly appointed senior staff raised at the last meeting. The Director: Workforce & Change said 
that the Constitution/ToR’s were being looked at for both Selection Committee and Human 
Resources Committee and changes were anticipated to be in place by November. It was noted that 
the current situation that a senior post could not be formally offered until the HR Committee had 
approved the starting salary was not the most efficient method. The Members of the Committee 
asked that Councillor Cheney be formally invited to the HR Committee as soon as possible so that 
they could ask questions and discuss the proposed changes.

5. Public Forum

Name Subject
Tom Merchant – Bristol UNISON Joint Consultative Committees
Councillor Clive Stevens Key Performance Indicators

The statements were received and noted. The Head of Human Resources undertook to look into and 
respond to the issues raised in the statements as soon as possible.

6. Work Programme

Work Programme for 2019/20 was noted. A member asked if a detailed update report on the 
Council’s severance arrangements for senior council officers could be included on the Work 
Programme, this was agreed.

7. Pay & Reward - Including Apprentice Pay

The Committee received a report updating on recent Pay and Reward developments and the proposed 
changes to Apprenticeship pay arrangements.

Comments made – 

1. It was noted that an increase in Apprentice pay had the potential to be a highly influential tool for 
greater social mobility and encourage applications from less well-off areas of the City, which had 
historically seen less take up compared with other areas;

2. Increasing apprentice pay would improve the attractiveness to young people seeking an 
apprenticeship role and this would, in time, reduce the likelihood of Levy funds being passed from 
the Council to the Treasury;

The Committee welcomed the changes to Apprenticeship pay arrangements and the positive action being 
taken to recruit underrepresented groups into new apprenticeship roles.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Resolved - that the proposed Pay and Reward developments including the proposed Apprenticeship 
pay arrangements, be welcomed and noted.

8. HR and Payroll Implementation - iTrent

The Committee received a presentation updating the situation regarding the Council’s recently 
installed HR and Payroll Implementation system – iTrent.

The Committee was advised that the introduction of the Council’s new system had gone well but 
there were still lots of issues and challenges remaining to be sorted out. Future roll outs of the 
system would be timetabled accordingly and published on ‘The Source’. An issue relating to Council 
members paper payslips was raised and it was agreed that this would be looked into.

Members expressed their thanks to the Director: Workforce & Change and the Human Resources 
team for initiating and implementing the system.

Resolved – that the presentation be noted.

9. Draft Health and Wellbeing Plan 2019-20

The Committee received a detailed report about the Council’s Draft Health and Wellbeing Plan 
setting out the Council’s priorities to improve the Wellbeing of the Workforce.

Comments made – 
1. Issues around agile working such as staff having to carry equipment (eg laptops) required 

more consideration;
2. Pockets of poor practices in some work teams needed to be targeted and improved on, it was 

suggested that engaging directly with staff might enable progress to be made;
3. Important to build on good practices so that lessons could be learnt and utilised to improve 

areas that were underperforming;
4. Greater consideration should be given to increasing the number of private/soundproofed 

areas in open plan offices to enable confidential/personal issues to be better dealt with;
5. Some of the issues connected with health & wellbeing would be picked up by the Council’s 

new workforce dashboard eg, stress, sickness, cultural issues;
6. Important that management attended training courses to enable early intervention on a 

range of employee related issues;



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

7. Suggested that to help with musculoskeletal problems staff be encouraged to attend 
therapeutic exercise sessions, noted that employees had flexitime and ability to self-manage 
their own time to help with this eg ensuring breaks were taken.   

Resolved – that the Council’s draft Health and Wellbeing Plan be welcomed and noted.

10.Workforce Dashboard

The Committee received a presentation about the Council’s new Workforce Dashboard which used 
advanced analytic tools to display important Human Resource metrics, utilising interactive and 
interrogative functions.

Members welcomed the new dashboard and the clear advantages that it would bring. Officers agreed 
to send a PDF version to all members to enable members to interrogate the information further.

Resolved – that the new Workforce Dashboard be noted and that a PDF version be sent to all 
members of the Committee. 

11.Exclusion of the Press and Public

That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) 1 (respectively) of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.

12.Salary of two Director Posts

1. Executive Director: Growth & Regeneration

In considering this item members felt that, whilst acknowledging the decision of the 
Selection Committee, scrutiny regarding the process of recruitment to this post would be 
desirable. Members also asked that the handover phase between the present incumbent 
and the new appointee be made as quickly as possible and to be informed of the details of 
this as soon as possible.

On being put to the vote there were five in favour and two against. 

Resolved – that the annual salary of the Executive Director: Growth & Regeneration be 
approved as recommended by the Selection Committee and as set out in the report.

 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

2. Director: Housing & Landlord Services

On being put to the vote there were five in favour, one against and one abstention. 

Resolved – that the annual salary of the Director: Housing & Landlord Services be 
approved as set out in the report. 

The meeting ended at 12.05 pm

CHAIR  __________________


